KITSAP ALL PORTS

Purpose: Quarterly Meeting — Meeting Minutes
Meeting Date: Monday, July28th, 2025, 6:30PM
Location: Port of Brownsville

Next Meeting: Monday, October 27+, 6:30 PM

Invitees/Attendees (X)

z 5ORT / OR !
Travis Merrill X | PORT OF ALLYN tmerrill@portofallyn.com

Judy Scott PORT OF ALLYN jscott@portofallyn.com

John Sheridan PRT OF ALLYN jsheridan@portofallyn.com

Michael Curtin PORT OF ALLYN

James Weaver (ED) X | PORT OF BREMERTON jamesw@portofbremerton.org

Cary Bozeman PORT OF BREMERTON caryb@portofbremerton.org

Gary Anderson PORT OF BREMERTON garya@portofbremerton.org

Axel Strakeljahn PORT OF BREMERTON axels@portofbremerton.org

Robyn Dally (ED) X | PORT OF BROWNSVILLE Robyn@PortofBrownsville.org

Ken McEwan X | PORT OF BROWNSVILLE Ken@PortofBrownsville.org

Kat Segerman PORT OF BROWNSVILLE Kat@portofbrownsville.org

Dan Kieta PORT OF BROWNSVILLE dbKieta@hotmail.com

Jim Aho X | PORT OF ILLAHEE illaheeportthree@gmail.com

Jeff Rupert X | PORT OF ILLAHEE illaheeport2@gmail.com

Eric Hall PORT OF ILLHAEE illaheeportone@gmail.com

Jeff Henderson PORT OF INDIANOLA jhenderson@portofindianola.com

Ellen Ross-Cardoso X | PORT OF KEYPORT ercportofkeyport@gmail.com

Lena Hunt PORT OF KEYPORT lhuntportofkeyport@gmail.com

Donald McCracken PORT OF KEYPORT don.portofkeyport@gmail.com

Laura Gronnvoll PORT OF KINGSTON laurag@portofkingston.org

Mary McClure PORT OF KINGSTON marymc@portofkingston.org

Steve Heacock X | PORT OF KINGSTON steveh@portofkingston.org

Greg Englin (ED) X | PORT OF KINGSTON Grege @portofkingston.org

TJ Quandt PORT OF KINGSTON tjg@portofkingston.org

James Strode X | PORT OF MANCHESTER strodecompany@hotmail.com

Robert Ballard X | PORT OF MANCHESTER manchesterrealty@wavecable.com

Paui Drotz X | PORT OF MANCHESTER No Email Address Listed
Jay Lawrence X | PORT OF POULSBO commissioner.lawrence @portofpoulsho.com
Jamie Green PORT OF POULSBO commissioner.green@ portofpouisbo.com
Jeff Pfeil PORT OF POULSBO commissioner.pfeil@portofpoulsbo.com
Daryll Trask PORT OF POULSBO Harbormaster@portofpoulsbo.com
Caleb Reese X | PORT OF SILVERDALE caleb.portofsilverdale@wavecable.com
Ed Schofield X | PORT OF SILVERDALE ed.portofsilverdale@wavecable.com
Rick Slate X | PORT OF SILVERDALE Rick.portofsilverdale@astound.net
Brian Davison PORT OF TRACYTON tinmann77 @comcast.net

William Wright PORT OF TRACYTON billwright65@gmail.com

Ken Griffin PORT OF TRACYTON catsnllamas@comcast.net

Casey Guthrie PORT OF WATERMAN cguthrie@portofwaterman.com

Jeff Reynolds PORT OF WATERMAN jreynolds@portofwaterman.com

Jeff Acoba PORT OF WATERMAN jacoba@portofwaterman.com

GUESTS:

Carly Michiels X | Wash Public Ports Association cmichiels@washingtonports.org
James Cockburn X | Wash Public Ports Association jcockbu rnj@ﬂashingtonports.org
Eric FFitch Wash Public Ports Assaciation effitch@washingtonports.org
Arianne Fernandez WA STATE DEPT OF ECOLOGY afer461@ecy.wa.gov
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MEETING MINUTES

James Cockburn filled us in on WPPA happenings, the Marina Committee will be having their last meeting
of the year on August 20, planning to discuss Legislative and palicy matters for 2026.

Port Academy series, for staff and Commissioners to meet with a WPPA Port and learn how they do
things, will be August 14t in Wenatchee, $100 registration fee.

Small Ports October 23 and 24, Lake Chelan.
SSmillion for small Port Rural infrastructure will be available through the CERB Program.

Carly Michiels WPPA Environmental Policy working on shore Power Energy supply, Power supply for your
Port to remain competitive. Model Toxics Control Account-Legislature has been sweeping funds into the
general fund, working on how to make more $$$ accessible for Ports.

Rulemaking advisory groups, shoreline management plans putting together a Port group and adding sea
level rise to the discussion -draft to come out in Spring of 2026.

Environmental seminar will be at Alderbrook on September 25-26, very nerdy seminar not for the faint of
heart. Talking about dredging, Federal and State Regulations.

James Weaver presented information about Annexation by Petition, at this time all annexation by Ports
has to be done by election. Fire boards and Cities are allowed to do this now, have to go through the
boundary review board, Ports haven’t been able to, hoping to get it added to 53.04 in 2026

KEYPORT

New Port Auditor is a CPA

Had survey done on damage to pilings, worse than they thought, how to get repaired, looking for person
to do permitting.

SILVERDALE

Working on permits for tenant improvements.

Had existing parking lot lights changed over to LEDs

Bid Package out to get building removed, bids due August 1+,

Just had Whaling Days, Lines at all the food vendors seemed very busy.

ILLAHEE

$ 2million construction project very tight fund wise, selling a house on Oceanview by the end of the
month, one other property to sell. Had to condemn dock or replace it

Hoping to be a destination. 1-2 weeks out for driving pilings. Found a World War Two era fuel tank under
old flagpole, Quigg Brothers removed for no upcharge.

PLIA has a contractor to remove underground storage tanks, should be removed this year.
No lllahee days this summer. Have to replace a bulkhead for $150,000

MANCHESTER

Everything is going well, boat ramp seeing lots of use due to great crabbing season.

POULSBO
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MEETING MINUTES

Valkyrie Viking ship arrived yesterday. Will be in Poulsbo all summer and back to drydock in Anacortes for
the winter. Valkyrie is open to tours and rides while in Poulsbo.

Carol Tripp to retire, have a new Port Manager- James Weaver

KINGSTON

Have permit for new restrooms, revision to move a few feet went through quickly, received bond from
contractor, to start construction next Wednesday.

Intense boating with fishing and crabbing. Have made a list of Restaurants and food available in town with
a QR Code link. Still at 100% for moorage.

1 voter to annex Port Gamble from Eglon, joint community meeting August 5*. Working to get more
properties for parking. The new critical areas buffer has made many parcels unbuildable, possible to
purchase at reduced prices.

New Parking program T2 more capacity and more patrolling.
Hired engineering firm for fire suppression system.

Steve Heacock doesn’t do any permit work anywhere in Kingston.
Have a resolution to be own SEPA authority.

ALLYN

Water system- new policies for Infrastructure contractors and rights with developers.

Squaxin Nation Paddlers did a practice row from Arcadia in Shelton to Allyn boat ramp.

Oyster house July 4+ received 26-day deadline to get interior done.

Pier in need of repair, have commerce money, working with a volunteer to do permitting with county
for handrails.

Allyn days came and went, Port is partner, festival is dwindling community received $72K from
legisiature to explore building a community center.

Had 2 maintenance managers in 3 months.

BROWNSVILLE

New deli ready to open , waiting on County inspection.

Allied Universal installing 9 cameras on Port Property, including one at boat ramp to get license plates
to charge for ramp fee.

Replacing wooden railings.

HPA/JARPA/ARMY CORPs websites don’t match after entering information.
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MEETING MINUTES

Meeting ended at 8:00PM.
These minutes are provided to document the project record and represent my understanding of the items discussed. Please provide
comments, corrections, or revisions at the next meeting. If no comments are received, the minutes will stand as published.

Prepared by:

Caleb Reese

Ccﬁ'm%issioner Co%missioner
Commissioner END OF REPORT
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